## SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 1015

WHEREAS, The year 2015 marks the 30th anniversary of the licensure of Southwestern Capital Markets, and this milestone provides a fitting opportunity to recognize its founding president and chief executive officer, Robert G. Rodriguez; and

WHEREAS, Southwestern Capital Markets was granted its broker-dealer license by the Securities and Exchange Commission in 1985, and it soon began serving on underwriting syndicates in municipal bond transactions as one of the nation's first Hispanic-owned investment banking firms; through the years, the company has grown steadily by offering an expanded range of broker-dealer and financial advisory services, and along the way, Mr. Rodriguez has served a variety of public entities as an underwriter and financial advisor; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Rodriguez graduated from the University of Houston and entered the investment banking industry in 1979; he was a partner at a regional firm before founding Southwestern Capital Markets in 1983; deeply committed to the community, he has held leadership roles in numerous civic organizations, and he currently serves as chair of the Southlake Public Improvement District; he is a Fourth Degree member of the Knights of Columbus and a member of the Rotary Club of San Antonio, the San Antonio Hispanic Chamber of Commerce, and the Sons of the Republic of Texas; and

WHEREAS, A pillar of the business community, Robert Rodriguez has earned the respect and admiration of innumerable people, and he may indeed take pride in his accomplishments; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 84th Legislature, hereby congratulate Robert G. Rodriguez on his leadership as president and chief executive officer of Southwestern Capital Markets and extend to him sincere best wishes for continued success; and, be it further

wishes for continued success; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That an official copy of this Resolution be prepared for Mr. Rodriguez as an expression of high regard from the Texas Senate.

Menéndez

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on May 27, 2015.

Secretary of the Senate